

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
2013 JUL -2 AM 11:50
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY [Signature]
DEPUTY

No. 44430-5-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ERIC and SUSIE KIM, Appellants

v.

SHELLY FOREST, Respondent

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

T. Charles Althausser, WSBA No. 6863

Olson Althausser Samuelson and Rayan, LLP

PO Box 210, Centralia, WA 98531

(360) 736-1301

Attorneys for Respondent Forest

pm 7/1/13 CSRS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A.	INTRODUCTION	1
B.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES RELATING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
C.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
D.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
E.	ARGUMENT	6
	A. Standard of Review.....	6
	B. No Challenge of Trial Court’s Evidentiary Rulings	9
	C. The Actual Cause of the Failure of the Drain System is Irrelevant...	9
	D. The Existence of the Drainage System is Indisputable.....	10
	E. The Kims’ Claim of Breach of Contract and that the Discovery Rule Applies to Extend the Warranty is Frivolous.....	11
	F. The Kims’ Claims of Fraud is Frivolous	13
	G. The Kims’ Claim of Negligent Misrepresentation is Frivolous.....	16
	H. Even if a Negligent Misrepresentation Claim Could be Proven, it is Barred by the Independent Duty Rule (formerly the “economic loss rule”)	17
	I. Forest was Entitled to Summary Judgment Dismissing the Kims’ Breach of Contract Claim	21
	J. CR 11 Sanctions Were Warranted and Properly Imposed.....	25

K. Forest Should be Awarded Attorney Fees on Appeal.....	26
F. CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

Supreme Court Cases

<i>1000 Virginia Ltd. Partnership v. Vertecs Corp.</i> , 158 Wn.2d 566, 146 P.3d 423	11
<i>Arrow Transp. Co. v. A.O. Smith Co.</i> , 75 Wn.2d 843, 851, 454 P.2d 387 (1969).....	11
<i>Atherton Condominium Apartment Owners Ass'n Bd. Of Directors v. Blume Development Co.</i> , 115 Wash.2d 506, 799 P.2d 250	17
<i>Berschauer/Phillips Const. Co. v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1</i> , 124 Wn.2d at 825, 881 P.2d 986 (1994).....	19
<i>Biggs v. Vail</i> , 124 Wn.2d. 193, 197, 876 P.2d 448 (1994)	9
<i>Bryant v. Joseph Tree, Inc.</i> , 119 Wn.2d 210, 218-19, 829 P.2d 1099 (1992)	8
<i>Colonial Imports v. Carlton Northwest, Inc.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 726, 731, 853 P.2d 913 (1993).....	20
<i>Eastwood v. Horse Harbor Found., Inc.</i> , 170 Wn.2d 380, 416, 241 P.3d 1256 (2010).....	18
<i>Elcon Const., Inc. v. Eastern Washington University</i> , 174 Wn.2d 157, 165, 273 P.3d 965, 969 - 970 (March 29, 2012).....	14,17
<i>Gain v. Carroll Mill Company, Inc.</i> , 114 Wn. 2d 254, 787 P.2d 553 (1990).	9
<i>Hawkes v. Hoffman</i> , 56 Wash. 120, 126, 105 P. 156 (1909)	22
<i>In re Estate of Jones</i> , 152 Wn.2d. 1, 93 P.3d 147.....	9,26
<i>Kirk v. Moe</i> , 114 Wn.2d 550, 789 P.2d 84 (1990).....	15

<i>Lawyers Title Ins. Corp. v. Baik</i> , 147 Wn.2d 536, 545, 55 P.3d 619, 624 (2002).....	17
<i>Margoles v. Hubbart</i> , 111 Wn.2d 195, 199, 760 P.2d 324 (1988)	9
<i>Progressive Animal Welfare Soc'y v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 114 Wn. 2d 677, 688, 790 P.2d 604 (1990).....	8
<i>Ross v. Stuart</i> , 162 Wn. 2d 493, 499, 172 P.3d 701 (2007).....	15
<i>Stuart v. Coldwell Banker</i> , 109 Wash.2d 406, 745 P.2d 1284.....	17
<i>Washington State Physicians Ins. Exch. & Ass'n v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 339-40, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993)	9
<i>Wilson v. Steinback</i> , 98 Wn.2d 434, 437, 656 P.2d 1030(1982)	6,7
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d. 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989) ...	7
